Rejects the Government’s preliminary objection; 

2.   Holds that there has been a breach of Article 6 § 1 (art. 6-1) of the 

Convention; 

3.   Holds that the respondent State is to pay the applicant in respect of costs 

and expenses the sum of 11.750 (eleven thousand seven hundred and 

fifty) Swiss francs, less 8,822 (eight thousand eight hundred and twenty-

two) French francs to be converted into Swiss francs at the rate 

applicable on the day on which this judgment is delivered; 

4.   Rejects the remainder of the claim for just satisfaction. 

Done in English and in French and delivered at a public hearing in the